

**No. 24-1899**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

THOMAS JOSEPH POWELL, BARRY D. ROMERIL, CHRISTOPHER  
A. NOVINGER, RAYMOND J. LUCIA, MARGUERITE CASSANDRA  
TOROIAN, GARY PRYOR, JOSEPH COLLINS, REX SCATES,  
MICHELLE SILVERSTEIN, REASON FOUNDATION, THE CAPE  
GAZETTE, AND NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent,*

---

On Petition for Review from the United States Securities and Exchange  
Commission No. 4-733

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Nicolas Morgan (SB# 166441)  
INVESTOR CHOICE ADVOCATES  
NETWORK  
453 S. Spring St., Suite 400  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (310) 849-0384  
[nicolas.morgan@icanlaw.org](mailto:nicolas.morgan@icanlaw.org)

Devin Watkins  
David McFadden  
Dan Greenberg  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE  
INSTITUTE  
1310 L St. NW, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 331-1010  
[Devin.Watkins@cei.org](mailto:Devin.Watkins@cei.org)

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The SEC’s Gag Agreements Are Unconstitutional Conditions.....	3
II. The SEC’s Gag Agreements Are Contrary to Public Policy and Unenforceable.....	12
A. The Gag Agreements Should Be Reviewed under Strict Scrutiny.....	13
B. The Gag Agreements Fail Strict Scrutiny.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	5
<i>American Textile Mfrs. Institute, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U. S. 490 (1981).....	21
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975) .....	15
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941).....	23
<i>City of Chicago v. Tribune Co.</i> , 139 N.E. 86 (Ill. 1923).....	23
<i>Council for Periodical Distribs. Ass’n v. Evans</i> , 642 F. Supp. 552 (M.D. Ala. 1986).....	7
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972) .....	11
<i>Davies v. Grossmont High School District</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	14
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	3, 5
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	22
<i>Doe v. Phillips</i> , 81 F.3d 1204 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Emmert Indus. Corp. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 307 F. App’x 65 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Erie Telecomms., Inc. v. City of Erie</i> , 853 F.2d 1084 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 95 (1972) .....	11

<i>G &amp; V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 59 (2013) ...	10, 11
<i>La. Pac. Corp. v. Beazer Materials &amp; Servs., Inc.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 1243 (E.D. Cal. 1994).....	9
<i>Lac Vieux Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Mich. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 172 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Lil’ Man In The Boat, Inc. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , No. 17-cv- 00904-JST, 2017 WL 3129913 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2017) .....	9
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971).....	15
Memorandum in Opposition to Motion for Relief from Judgment, <i>SEC v. Allaire</i> , No. 1:03-cv-4087-DLC, (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2019) .....	10
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	16
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	16
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	16
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 918 N.W.2d 718 (Mich. 2018) .....	7
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	4
<i>PHE, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 743 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1990).....	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	17
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966) .....	23
<i>SEC v. Franco</i> , No. 01–CV–3872, 2002 WL 32001587 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2002) .....	20

<i>SEC v. Moraes</i> , No. 22-CV-8343 (RA), 2022 WL 15774011 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2022) .....	20
<i>SEC v. Novinger</i> , 40 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	19
<i>SEC v. Novinger</i> , 96 F.4th 774 (5th Cir. 2024) .....	20
<i>SEC v. Romeril</i> , 15 F.4th 166 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	12, 20
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 39 (1963) .....	5
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	passim
<i>Townsend v. Townsend</i> , 7 Tenn. (Peck) 1 (Tenn. 1821) .....	6
<i>United States v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.</i> , 420 U.S. 223 (1975) .....	8
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 385 F. App'x 691 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 Cooley, <i>Constitutional Limitations</i> (8th ed.).....	15
2 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> .....	22
5 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> .....	22
Rodney A. Smolla, <i>Why the SEC Gag Rule Silencing Those Who Settle SEC Investigations Violates the First Amendment</i> , 29 <i>Widener L. Rev.</i> 1 (2023).....	4
<b>Rules</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e) .....	18, 19
